

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
DEFENSE FOUNDATION,	:	
Petitioner	:	
	:	No. 228 M.D. 2012
v.	:	
	:	
TOM CORBETT, GOVERNOR;	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
Respondent	:	

**PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John E. Childe
I.D. No. 19221
1847 Center Street
Camp Hill, Pa. 17011
717-743-9811
childeje@aol.com

Date: April 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	v
List of Exhibits.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Standard and Scope of Review.....	1
Statement of Questions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	15
Foundational Principles of Article I § 27 Relevant to the Declaration of Duties and Rights, and Violations of those Duties and Rights	15
Petitioner's Claims:	
I.A. Respondents’ Duties when Making a Decision or Taking an Action that can Impact State Forest or Parks are Defined by Article I § 27 and the Conservation and Natural Resources Act, and include the Affirmative Duty to Conserve and Maintain the Public Natural Resources of our State Forests and Parks for the Benefit of People, and to Protect the Peoples’ Rights Established by Article I § 27.....	20
I.B. The Respondents have the Duty to Consult with the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources before Making any Decision or Taking any Action that can Impact the Natural Resources on State Forests or Parks.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.C. The Respondents have a Duty to Consult with the People Whose Uses and Rights to the Public Natural Resources on State Forests or Parks are Affected before Taking any Action that can Negatively Impact those Uses or Rights.....	32
II. The Extraction of Natural Gas on State Forest Lands causes Immediate and Long- Term Negative Impacts to the Public Natural Resources of our State Forests.....	34
III. The Extraction of Natural Gas on State Park land causes Immediate and Long-Term Negative Impacts to the Public Natural Resources of our State Parks, and to the Peoples' Benefits, Uses and Rights thereto.....	37
IV. The Conservation and Natural Resources Act creates a Statutory Structure to allow DCNR to continue to Lease State Forest Land for Mineral Extraction under the Limits of Article I § 27 by continuing the Requirement to Deposit Rents and Royalties from the Leasing into a Special Fund, the Oil and Gas Lease Fund, to be used for the Exclusive Purposes of the Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act, in order to Mitigate the Impacts from the Leasing.....	39
V. The Oil and Gas Lease Fund is a De Facto Trust Fund under the Public Trust Established in Article I § 27.....	48
VI. The Governor Violated Article I § 27, his Duties as Trustee and the People's Rights thereunder By Proposing Budgets and Approving Appropriations Acts and Fiscal Code Amendments to Transfer \$383,000,000 from the Oil and Gas Lease Fund to the General Fund, By Requiring DCNR to Lease Another 65,000 Acres of State Forest Land for Gas Extraction to Raise Money for the General Fund, and By Approving Fiscal Code Amendments that Permanently Removed DCNR's Control over the Oil and Gas Lease Fund.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
VII. The Governor Cannot Justify Violation of his Article I § 27 Trustee Duties by his Article VIII § 12 Mandate to Propose a Balanced Budget.....	70
VIII. The Respondents Violated Article I § 27 by Failing to Consider the Reasonable Multiple Uses of the State Forest Public Natural Resources and to Balance the Interests of the Beneficiaries in his Decision to Take the Oil and Gas Lease Fund Money and to Require More Leasing of State Forest Land.....	78
IX. The 2009 Amendments to the Fiscal Code, Titled Oil and Gas, Article XVI-E, 72 P.S. §§ 1602-E – 1605-E, Violate Article I § 27.....	87
A. Section 1602-E of the Fiscal Code	87
B. Section 1603-E of the Fiscal Code.....	93
C. Sections 1604-E and 1605-E of the Fiscal Code.....	95
XI. The Transfers from the Oil and Gas Lease Fund to the General Fund in 2009 and 2010 are in Violation of the Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act and are Not Authorized under Section 1602-E of the Fiscal Code.....	100
XII. The Governor Violated Article I §27, his Trustee Duties and the People's Rights Thereunder by Requiring DCNR to Use the Oil and Gas Lease Fund Instead of the General Fund for Operating Expenses (e.g., Salaries, Fees, Travel, etc.) Not Directly Related to Conserving and Maintaining the Public Natural Resources.....	102
XIII. Act 13 of 2012 Violates Article I § 27 By Diverting \$50 Million Annually from Oil and Gas Lease Fund to the Marcellus Legacy Fund, and By Failing to Give DCNR the Authority to Administer Grants from the Marcellus Legacy Fund for Conservation and Recreation Projects;	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
and Respondents Violated Article I § 27, their Trustee Duties and the People's Rights thereunder, By Approving these Act 13 Provisions.....	111
A. Unlawful Oil and Gas Fund Transfers.....	111
B. Act 13 Grant Funds for Conservation and Recreation Projects Unlawfully Given to the Commonwealth Financing Authority.....	119
XIV. Petitioner's Members are Directly, Substantially and Immediately Harmed by the Respondent's Actions.....	126
Conclusion	133

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Pennsylvania Constitution	
Article I, Sections 1, 9 and 10	16
Article I, Section 25	15
Article I, Section 27.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 28	19
Article VIII, Section 12	70, 77
Legislative History	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania House Legislative Journal, Session of 1970, Vol. 1, No. 118, 2269-2281	21, 22, 46
State Cases	
<i>Alliance home of Carlisle Pa. v. Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 591 Pa. 436, 919 A.2d 206 (2007)	87
<i>Belden & Blake v. DCNR</i> , 600 Pa. 559, 969 A.2d 528 (2009)	28, 38
<i>Bernstein v. Pittsburgh</i> , 366 Pa. 200, 77 A.2d 452 (Pa. 1951).....	85, 106
<i>Bruker v. Carlisle Borough</i> , 376 Pa. 330, 102 A.2d 418 (Pa. 1954).....	106
<i>City of Phila.v. Commonwealth</i> , 575 Pa. 542, 838 A.2d 566 (2003)	126-127
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds v. Hogan</i> , 852 A.2d 352 (Pa. Super. 2004)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Jubelirer</i> , 531 Pa. 472, 614 A.2d 204 (1992)	124
<i>Commonwealth v. Sessoms</i> , 516 Pa. 365, 532 A. 2d 775 (1987)	124

Estate of Sykes, 477 Pa. 254, 383 A.2d 920 (1978) 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Harleyville Insurance Companies v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 568 Pa. 255, 795 A.2d 383 (2002).	1
<i>In re Hamill’s Estate</i> , 487 Pa. 592, 410 A.2d 770 (Pa. 1980).....	44, 64, 76, 79
<i>In re Mendenhall</i> , 398 A.2d 951 (Pa. 1979)	76, 104
<i>In re Rosenblum’s Estate</i> 459 Pa. 201, 328 A.2d 158 (1974).....	33
<i>Lang v. Commonwealth</i> , 515 Pa. 428, 528 A.2d 1335 (1987).....	44, 64, 76
<i>Logan v. Hiltner</i> , 307 Pa. 343, 161 A. 323 (1932).	20
<i>Metzger v. Lehigh Valley Trust & Safe Deposit Co.</i> , 220 Pa. 535, 269 A. 1037 (1908)	65
<i>Mesivtah Eitz Chaim of Bobov, Inc. v. Pike County Bd. Of Assessment Appeals</i> , 615 Pa. 463, 44 A.3d 3 (2012)	87
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 468 Pa. 226, 361 A.2d 263 (1976).....	20, 85, 106
<i>Pa. Game Commission v. Dept. of Environmental Resources</i> , 521 Pa. 121, 555 A.2d 812 (1989).....	126
<i>Reighard v.Flinn</i> , 189 Pa. 55, 42 A. 23 (1899).....	85
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 588 Pa. 529, 905 A.2d (2006)	87
<i>Strine v Commonwealth</i> , 586 Pa. 395, 894 A.2d 733 (2006).....	1
<i>Trustees of the Phila. Museum v. Trustees of University of Pa.</i> , 251 Pa. 115, 96 A.2d 135(1915).....	85, 106
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975).....	127

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 496 Pa. 247, 436 A.2d 1165 (1981)	126
Federal Cases	
<i>Geer v. State of Conn.</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	41
<i>Ill. C.R. v. Ill.</i> 146 U.S.387 (1892)	85
<i>Jorgensen v. Blagojevich</i> , 811 N.E. 2d 652 (Ill. 2004).....	87
<i>Tomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	23
<i>Washingtonian Homes of Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , 157 Ill. 414, 41 N.E. 893 (Ill. 1859).....	20
Pennsylvania Statutes	
20 Pa .C.S. § 7773 (Trusts – Impartiality)	80
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund, 35 P.S. §§ 6020.902, 6021.4	113-114
Declaratory Judgment Act, 42 Pa. C.S. §§ 7531 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act, 71 P.S. §§ 1331-1334.....	40, 42, 49, 66
Conservation and Natural Resources Act	<i>passim</i>
71 P.S. §§ 1340.101 <i>et seq.</i>	27
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a)(1)	28, 41, 47
71 P.S. §1340.101(b)(1).....	28, 41
71 P.S. § 1340.302(a)(6).....	47, 66
71 P.S. § 1340.303	28
71 P.S. § 1340.304(c).....	42, 47
Section 1601-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1601-E.....	100
Section 1602-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1602-E.....	87-92, 100
Section 1603-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1603-E.....	93-95

Section 1604-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1604-E	95-99
Section 1605-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1605-E.....	95-99
27 Pa.C.S. § 6104-6105 (Environmental Stewardship Fund)	113, 119
58 Pa.C.S. Chapter 23 (Unconventional Gas Well Fee)	111, 119-122
58 Pa.C.S. Chapter 25 (Oil and Gas Lease Fund).....	112-119
64 Pa.C.S. § 1512 (Commonwealth Financing Authority)	122

Rules and Regulations

Pa. R.C.P. 1035.1, 1035.2.....	1
--------------------------------	---

Restatement of Trusts

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173.....	33
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 174.....	76
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 170.....	44
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 232.....	44, 64, 76, 79

Law Reviews

Dernbach, 104 Dickenson Law Review 97	80
Barton H. Thompson Jr., Environmental Policy and State Constitutions. 27 Rutgers L.J. 863 (1996).....	81

LIST OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Page</u>
EXHIBIT A-Affidavit of Cynthia Bower.....	127
EXHIBIT B-Affidavit of Joseph Lauver.....	127
EXHIBIT C-Affidavit of Robert (Butch) Davies.....	127
EXHIBIT D-Affidavit of Ron Evans.....	127
EXHIBIT E-Affidavit of Pine Creek Preservation Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT F-Affidavit of Keystone Trails Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT G-Affidavit of Lycoming Creek Watershed Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT H-Affidavit of Muncy Creek Watershed Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT I-Affidavit of Tiadaghton Audubon Society.....	127
EXHIBIT J-Affidavit of Lycoming Audubon Society.....	127
EXHIBIT K-Affidavit of Responsible Drilling Alliance.....	127
EXHIBIT L-Affidavit of Slate Run Sportsmen.....	127
EXHIBIT M-Affidavit of Pine Creek Headwaters Protective Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT N-Affidavit of Pennsylvania Forest Coalition.....	127
EXHIBIT O-Affidavit of Loyalsock Creek Watershed Assn.....	127
EXHIBIT P - Penns Woods, Sustaining Our Forests.....	28-30, 91
EXHIBIT Q –Auditor General Special Audit on Oil and Gas Lease Fund	49-50, 107

LIST OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Page</u>
EXHIBIT R – Attorney General “Informal” Opinion On Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act.....	50-51, 107-108
EXHIBIT S – General Counsel Letter of 1990.....	50, 108
EXHIBIT T – Letter Opinion of Chief Counsel DCNR on Oil and Gas Lease Fund	50, 108
EXHIBIT U – 2007 Update State Forest Resources Management Plan, Executive Summary	
EXHIBIT V –Bureau of State Parks Mission Statement	
EXHIBIT W- DiBerardinis Memos of Jan. 10 & Feb. 26, 2008.....	53-54
EXHIBIT X - Quigley Memorandum of September 4, 2008.....	54-56
EXHIBIT Y – State Park History, The Goddard Era	40, 56
EXHIBIT Z – 2011 State of the Parks/State of the Forests Report, Pennsylvania Parks and Forest Foundation, Excerpts	40, 56
EXHIBIT AA– DCNR Natural Gas Exploration on State Lands.....	40, 56
EXHIBIT BB –2009-20 Governor’s Executive Budget, Excerpts	56
EXHIBIT CC-DiBerardinis Memo of March 27, 2009.....	42, 57-58, 90
EXHIBIT DD-Quigley Memo of May 6, 2009.....	59
EXHIBIT EE –FY 2009-10 Environmental Review; May 2010	61
EXHIBIT FF- 2010-11 Governor Executive Budget Excerpts	61
EXHIBIT GG- 2010-11 Environmental Review.....	62

EXHIBIT HH – Governor’s Executive Order 2010-05 (10/26/10)35-36, 102

LIST OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Page</u>
EXHIBIT II – Governor’s Marcellus Shale Advisory Commission Report, July 22, 2011, Excerpts	35-37, 39-40
EXHIBIT JJ –The Nature Conservancy 2010, Excerpts	
EXHIBIT KK – DCNR Natural Gas Exploration, Management Challenges	
EXHIBIT LL– DCNR Natural Gas Development, Public Access and Recreation, Balancing Uses of State Forest Lands	
EXHIBIT MM - Governor’s Executive Budget, FY2013-2014, Oil and Gas Lease Fund, page H53	
EXHIBIT NN - Governor's Executive Budgets, FY2007-08 through FY 2012-13, Oil and Gas Lease Fund	
EXHIBIT OO – Affidavit of John Quigley	55, 59
EXHIBIT PP – Affidavit of John Norbeck	38-39, 46
EXHIBIT QQ – Legislative History of Article I § 27	21, 22
EXHIBIT RR – DCNR Oil and Gas Lease Sale Final Results	
EXHIBIT SS - Governor's Executive Budgets, DCNR Summaries by Fund and Appropriation for FY 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15	102-104
